
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Kelly, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 13 

December 2023 and 30 January 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 25 
March 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Housing Asset Management and Repairs 
Update   

 

 To consider a report providing an update on Housing Asset 
Management and Repairs, incorporating Stock Condition 
Information, Housing Disrepairs, and Damp and Mould. 
 
[Report to follow]. 
 

5. Task and Finish Review Proposal - Home 
Care Commissioning   

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 To consider a proposal for Task and Finish Group Review into 
Home Care Commissioning, to be presented to Members at the 
meeting as Annex A. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 23 - 24) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
James Parker 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 December 2023 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Rose, Runciman, Wann, 
Wilson, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor (Substitute) 
and Healey (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Kelly and Smalley 

In Attendance Councillor Coles, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Social Care 

Officers Present Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 
Philippa Press, Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced  
Jodie Farquharson, Head of Public Health 
(Healthy Child Service)  
Michael Melvin, Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Integration 

External 
Attendees 

Debbie Leadbetter, NHS Humber and North 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board Primary Care 
Programme Lead (Dental and Optometry) 
Jason Atkinson, Chair of the Humber and 
North Yorkshire Local Dental Network  
Mark Green, General Dental Practitioner 

 

18. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
19. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Members considered the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 
18 October and 13 November 2023. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023, 
members suggested amendments to incorporate questions raised by 
Committee under item 15 (Update Report on Homelessness / Resettlement 
Services 2023) in relation to access to council services for rough sleepers 
and the impact of council procurement processes, and to the wording of the 
resolutions under item 17 (Work Plan).  
 
With reference to the resolutions under item 15, the Chair noted that he 
had written to the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee to request 
a review of the process around the Salvation Army contract, and that the 
Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities had 
invited the Chair and Vice-Chair to meet early in the new year to discuss 
the rough sleeping policy conference. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i.          That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 be 

amended to incorporate the additional points raised by the 

Committee and that the amended minutes be brought back to 

the next meeting for approval.  

 
 
20. Public Participation (17:39)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
21. Oral Health (17:40)  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on work 

being undertaken on oral health in the city, including work in schools and 

oral health promotion programmes. The Committee were joined for this 

item by Debbie Leadbetter, Primary Care Programme Lead (Dental and 

Optometry) for the NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 

Board (ICB), Jason Atkinson, Chair of the Humber and North Yorkshire 

Local Dental Network, and Mark Green, General Dental Practitioner. 

 

Officers introduced the report, noting the council’s statutory oral health 

promotion responsibilities and outlining the work being done by the Oral 

Health Promotion Service in schools, workforce development, and 

collaborative work with the ICB and local and regional partners. They noted 

Page 4



that dental access in York was below the regional average for adults at 

39.7%, and above the regional average for children at 61.3%. Urgent care 

rates were higher in more deprived wards of the city with rates of routine 

care higher in less deprived wards. The proportion of the population on 

waiting lists for dental procedures was above the regional average, and 

while York had an above average number of dentists per head of 

population this included a mix of NHS and private provision. 

 

Debbie Leadbetter outlined the Humber and North Yorkshire ICB 

Commissioning Overview (Annex C to the report), providing a summary of 

progress since the ICB had assumed responsibility for commissioning 

dental services from NHS England in April 2023. She noted the ongoing 

challenges to dental access, including a lack of flexibility in the existing 

NHS dental contract, and highlighted the importance of flexib
[...]
Coordinators, 

Page 6



community hubs and GP practices were able to direct those in crisis to 24-

hour emergency support and other relevant services. 

 

The committee discussed how a citywide breastfeeding-friendly culture 

could be promoted. Officers confirmed an ambition to use available funding 

to encourage businesses to better support employees and customers who 

were breastfeeding, and that similar initiatives had been successful in other 

cities in the region. Work was being done with local partners including the 

Treasure Chest Group, and national support helplines were also being 

promoted. 

 

Members also enquired about workforce training. It was confirmed that this 

was being prioritised to better target the more deprived wards identified in 

the report where the drop-off in breastfeeding was stark. Midwives and 

Health Visitors completed UNICEF Baby Friendly Initiative (BFI) training, 

and work was being done to achieve BFI accreditation across the service. 

 

Resolved:   

 

i.          To note the work being undertaken in both areas. 

ii. That officers provide the Committee with further detail on the 

ward-level data contained in the report.  

iii. That the Committee receive a short report at a future meeting to 

provide examples of best practice in promoting a citywide 

breastfeeding-friendly culture. 

 

Reason:  To support our ambition of protecting, promoting and supporting 

breastfeeding and safe infant feeding practices. 

[Cllr Myers left the meeting at 19:43, and Cllr Vassie took the Chair for the 

remainder of the meeting]. 

 
 
23. Smoking in Pregnancy (19:43)  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 

work being undertaken to reduce smoking during pregnancy in York. It was 

noted that in line with national averages there had been a downward trend 

in the rate of smoking at the time of delivery to 8.1% in York in 2022-23, 

although there were significant inequalities in ward-lev
[...]
son:  To encourage health colleagues to implement the pathways 

committed to in the NHS Long Term Plan. 

 
 
24. Work Plan (20:24)  
 

Members considered the Committee’s 2023/24 Work Plan, including 

proposals for items on Building Repairs and the Adult Social Care 

Page 8



Commissioning Strategy to come to the next scheduled meeting of the 

committee in January. Members noted a desire to receive a report on the 

recent Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys CQC Inspection as soon as possible. 

 

Resolved: 

 

i.          That the Committee request that a report on the Tees, Esk and 

Wear Valleys CQC Inspection be brought to the next scheduled 

meeting. 

ii. That the Committee receive a report on the Adult Social Care 

Commissioning Strategy at its next scheduled meeting. 

iii. That the proposed item on Building Repairs remain on the Work 

Plan for the March meeting of the committee. 

 

Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 January 2024 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Kelly, Rose, Runciman, 
Smalley [until 19:30], Steels-Walshaw, Wann 
and Wilson [until 19:30]. 

In Attendance Councillor Coles, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Social Care [until 
20:15] 
Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
[until 19:15] 

Officers Present Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager 
Michael Melvin, Interim Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Integration 
Abid Mumtaz, Head of All Age Commissioning 
Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health 

External 
Attendees 

Zoe Campbell, Managing Director, North 
Yorkshire and York Care Group, Tees, Esk & 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust  
Helen Day, Director of Nursing and Quality,
 Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust  

 

25. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
26. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Health, Housing, and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 November 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 11



27. Public Participation (17:33)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
28. Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust CQC 

Inspection (17:34)  
 

The committee were joined by Zoe Campbell and Helen Day from Tees, 
Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV), who presented an 
overview of the findings of TEWV’s recent CQC inspection. They drew 
attention to the improvements that had been made since the previous 
inspection carried out in 2021 and outlined the progress that had been 
made in addressing the ‘Must Do’ and ‘Should Do’ actions recommended 
by the CQC following the 2023 inspection.  
 
Members enquired about staffing and training. It was confirmed that while 
staffing remained a concern, TEWV was in the top 10% of mental health 
trusts in England for staff retention. TEWV was aiming to increase the use 
of bank staff rather than agency workers, including an improved hourly rate 
for bank staff to encourage more registrations. Reducing numbers of 
agency staff would help financially, but finances would never take priority 
over safety and quality of care. Agency staff were offered the same 
individual supervision, reflective practice and training available to internal 
staff. Work was
[...]
son:  To keep the committee updated on TEWV’s response to the 

CQC inspection. 
 
 
29. 2023-24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (18:30)  
 

Officers introduced a report outlining finance and performance information 
for quarter 3, covering the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care service 
areas. It was noted that the Council was facing significant financial 
pressures, especially across Adult Social Care.  
 
Members enquired about the general budgetary position. It was confirmed 
that historically overspends had reduced through the financial year but 
owing to additional costs due to inflation, increased utilities and staffing 
costs, and narrowing opportunities to offset and save, this had not 
happened in 2023/24. Identified savings would need to be delivered 
successfully to balance the budget for the next financial year. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities was 
in attendance and joined the committee’s discussion on the Housing 
finance and performance information. Members discussed the figures for 
rough sleeping and void properties. With reference to the increased 
number of rough sleepers, it was noted that the move from annual to 
quarterly figures likely represented a more accurate reflection of the 
numbers of rough sleepers. Council Navigators were responsible for trying 
to get people back into services, and everyone known to them was 
engaged with, including those who had been excluded from hostels or 
other premises. It was confirmed that all available beds, including 

Page 13



emergency and severe weather beds, were generally always full. With 
reference to void premises, it was confirmed that there had been a 
significant focus on reducing these following abnormal spikes in the 
numbers of voids in September and January; additional resources were 
being used to clear these to reduce the housing waiting list and increase 
revenue. 
 
Members also discussed the finance and performance information relating 
to Adu
[...]
atement and an appropriate version 

of the commissioning plan be considered at a future meeting of 
the committee. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated on the All Age Commissioning 

Strategy. 
 
 
32. Work Plan (20:16)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
It was confirmed that an expanded report on Building Repairs would be 
available for consideration in March, although further consultation would be 
needed before determining the remainder of the agenda for that meeting. It 
was also confirmed that reports on Pharmacies, Adult Social Care Strategy, 
Reablement, and a status update on Home Care would be available for 
consideration at upcoming meetings. The possibility of receiving a report on 
Autism and Neurodivergence Strategy with input from the ICB was also 
discussed. 

Page 16



 
Members suggested possible subjects for discussion at future meetings 
including any outputs from the upcoming Local Government Association 
peer review of the council relevant to the committee’s remit, the lasting 
effects of the pandemic, and the possibility of a visit from an external expert 
to demonstrate current options in assistive technology.  
 
Following references to Home Care earlier in the meeting, the Chair 
proposed that the committee appoint a Task and Finish group to review 
Home Care commissioning and invited Members to consider volunteering. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i.          That the committee consider a report on Building Repairs 
(incorporating repair process for damp and mould, implications 
of Awaab’s Law, no-win no-fee solicitors, the Housing Stock 
Survey 2024, and relevant asset management aspects), at its 
next meeting in March, as well as either a progress update on 
the Housing delivery programme or an update on 
homelessness strategy, to be determined by the Chair in 
consultation with officers. 

ii. That the committee receive a report on Pharmacies at its 
scheduled meeting in April. 

iii. That the committee consider Adult Social Care Strategy, 
Reablement, and a status report on Home Care at its meeting in 
May, along with a report on Autism and Neurodivergence 
Strategy pending liaison with the ICB. 

iv. That any relevant outputs from the upcoming LGA peer review, 
lasting effects of the pandemic, and a visit from an external 
expert in assistive technology be added to the committee’s work 
plan with dates to be confirmed. 

v. That next steps for a proposed Task and Finish review into 
Home Care Commissioning be determined by the Chair in 
consultation with officers. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.29 pm]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 March 2024 

Report of the Head of Democratic Governance 
 
Task and Finish Group Review into Home Care Commissioning 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report presents information in support of a proposed Task and 

Finish scrutiny review into Home Care Commissioning and asks 
Members to consider and endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and 
timeframe for the review’s completion. Full details of the proposal will be 
presented to Members at the meeting as Annex A. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Consider and endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and timeframe 

for a Task and Finish scrutiny review of Home Care Commissioning or 
suggest appropriate revisions. 
 
Reason: To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with work 
on the review in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 

Background 
 
3. At the 30 January 2024 meeting of the Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny Committee, Members discussed Home Care 
Commissioning during consideration of finance and performance 
information relating to Adult Social Care as part of the 2023-24 Finance 
and Performance Monitor 3 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 March 2024 

Present Councillors D Myers (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Rose, Smalley, Steels-
Walshaw, Wann, Wilson, Waller (Substitute) 
and Whitcroft (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Kelly and Runciman 

In Attendance Councillor Pavlovic, Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Officers Present Tracey Carter, Director of Economy, 
Regeneration and Housing 
Michael Jones, Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 

 

33. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
34. Minutes (17:33)  
 

The committee considered the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings 

held on 13 December 2023 and 30 January 2024.  

In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023, an 

amendment was suggested under item 21 (Oral Health) to incorporate an 

acknowledgement of the visiting dentists’ support for new forms of primary 

care centre to transform care in small communities around York. 

In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024, an 

amendment was suggested under item 29 (2023/24 Finance and 

Performance Monitor 3) to incorporate a request for more detailed 

benchmarking information in future reports. 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2023 

and 30 January 2024 be agreed as correct records subject to 



the above amendments made respectively to incorporate the 

additional points raised. 

 
 
35. Public Participation (17:38)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
36. Housing Asset Management and Repairs Update (17:39)  
 

The committee considered a report introduced by the Director of Economy, 

Regeneration and Housing and the Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 

Management which provided an update on the council’s Housing Asset 

Management Plan and Repairs Policy. It was confirmed that the former was 

a live document, while the latter was due to be refreshed following 

engagement with residents.  

Members discussed communications around disrepair claims. It was 

acknowledged that it was a challenge to counter misinformation around the 

repairs process, including from no-win no-fee legal practices targeting 

council tenants. While statistics demonstrated improvement in the repairs 

service, this was not always reflected in tenant feedback. The Building 

Services team was developing its outreach work, including more regular 

social media updates and a repairs roadshow. Members suggested 

expanding peer to peer-to-peer communications including through tenants’ 

organisations could also be useful. Trading Standards were investigating 

practices supplying inaccurate information, and it was suggested that it 

would be useful if ward councillors received the same information as was 

already being supplied to tenants through residents’ newsletters on this 

issue.  

The committee considered the repair process for damp and mould. It was 

noted that a backlog of council properties with structural damp issues was 

being worked through, and that a dedicated surveyor from the Building 

Services team was now undertaking most assessments for damp and 

mould complaints, with external contractors providing additional expertise 

in cases with significant structural issues. In around 90% of assessments, 

no structural issues were identified; behavioural factors were often related 

to overcrowding or fuel poverty issues. Surveyor advice was generally 

welcomed by tenants and fuel vouchers were offered in certain cases. 

Awaab’s Law would introduce statutory timescales to investigate 

complaints and require that vulnerabilities were considered. A condition 



survey was being carried out on all council homes to gain a better 

understanding of the state of stock and inform future investment; this would 

also help identify damp and mould issues before they became significant. 

Members enquired about asset management objectives and the impact of 

new Regulator of Social Housing standards. There was already an 

improving picture on key measures of achievement, with two-thirds of 

council homes having EPC ratings of C or higher and more repairs being 

resolved on the first visit. Ambitions to ensure all council homes had a valid 

Electrical Inspection Certificate by 2028 and to improve the speed at which 

calls to the repairs service were answered were confirmed. Online repairs 

notifications were expected to reduce call volume and improve call waiting 

times from the present average of four minutes. In response to members’ 

questions about insulation officers agreed to provide more detail on the 

variance in recommendations referred to in Annex A to the report. 

The committee discussed staffing and the use of contractors. It was noted 

that there was an ambition to be less reliant on these; while most repairs 

were done in-house, home modernisation and specialist work such as 

asbestos removal was carried out externally. Contractors were also used to 

cover areas of high demand or where there were recruitment challenges. It 

was noted that council staff performed the majority of out-of-hours repairs, 

although the standby policy presented an ongoing challenge as it was not 

included in staff contracts.  

Members also enquired about funding for decarbonisation and retrofit work. 

It was confirmed that the council had generally been successful with grant 

funding applications. Different types of non-traditional housing stock, which 

was the most challenging to retrofit, were being targeted each time funding 

was secured; this would improve knowledge and allow work to be rolled out 

to similar houses to meet needs when funding was available. The Retrofit 

One-Stop-Shop York project had secured funding to develop a digital 

platform to provide retrofit advice, including green finance and incentives 

for private owners, and work was being done on green skills training bids to 

upskill staff and assist the regional market. The York and North Yorkshire 

Housing Partnership presented a significant opportunity to work together in 

bringing all social housing in the area up to EPC C rating by 2030. 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities was 

in attendance and emphasised that the council was seeking to drive the 

move to net zero with as many properties as possible. His focus was on 

bringing homes that were in the worst condition up to a decent standard. 

He noted that retrofitting council homes crossed portfolio areas and invited 

the committee to consider the issue of retrofit priorities.  



At the conclusion of the discussion, it was indicated that the Homelessness 

Resettlement Pathway report was likely to be ready in April and suggested 

that members consider under the Work Plan item whether to add this report 

to the committee’s agenda for its next meeting.  

[Cllr Whitcroft left the meeting from 18:55-18:59; Cllr Rose left the meeting 

at 19:11; and Cllr Steels-Walshaw left the meeting from 19:23-19:25]. 

 

Resolved:  

i.          To note the Asset Management Plan, its ambitions and the 

challenges of balancing priorities and investment opportunities. 

ii.          To add the 2024/25 investment plan to the committee’s Work 

Plan, following the receipt of stock condition information later 

this year, to enable discussion around investment priorities, 

including a breakdown of budget forecast spending on 

contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to up-

skill and cross-skill existing staff. 

 

Reason:  To support a shared understanding around the challenges of 

maintaining and improving council homes and to inform a 

joined-up discussion around investment priorities in future 

years. 

 

iii.          To note the existing Repairs Policy. 

iv.          To request that the final draft Repairs Policy is brought back 

before Scrutiny before being considered by Executive.  

 

Reason:  To ensure we develop a repairs policy which balances resource 

capacity with meeting the needs of our customers. 

 

v.          To note the updates regarding the stock condition survey work, 

disrepair claims, and updated damp and mould approach.  

vi.          To request that peer-to-peer communications be explored to 

help alleviate the issue of legal practices proactively contacting 

residents and encouraging them to make legal claims of 

disrepair. 

 

Reason:  To ensure our council homes are safe, sustainable, affordable, 

and good quality. 

 



vii.          That members be provided with the information on no-win no-

fee legal practices which was already being circulated to council 

tenants.  

 

Reason:  To ensure that members remain informed on this issue and are 

able to provide accurate advice to residents. 

 

viii.          To request further information on the variance in loft insulation 

recommendations referred to in Annex A to the report. 

 

Reason:  To keep members informed on this issue. 

 

ix.          That the Chair write to the Chair of the Corporate Services, 

Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee to 

enquire about the appropriate forum for scrutiny of the status of 

the standby policy. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the standby policy is considered by Scrutiny in the 

appropriate forum. 

 

[The meeting was adjourned from 19:30-19:41 for a comfort break and to 

give members time to read the Task and Finish Review Proposal Form 

which had been circulated by the Chair; Cllr Pavlovic left the meeting at this 

point]. 

 
 
37. Task and Finish Review Proposal - Home Care 

Commissioning (19:42)  
 

Members considered a proposal from the Chair for a Task and Finish 

Group Review of Home Care Commissioning. In line with the new interim 

process for Task and Finish Groups, which was outlined to members for 

information, a proposal form had been completed identifying the suggested 

aims and objectives, methodology, impact on resources and timescale for 

the proposed review.  

This proposal was tabled by the Chair at the meeting. It was suggested that 

a draft report be completed by the end of July 2024 and shared for review, 

before being considered by the committee at an appropriate date in the 

autumn. Councillors Vassie and Baxter volunteered to participate in the 

review alongside the Chair. 

 



Resolved:  To endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and timeframe for a 

Task and Finish scrutiny review of Home Care Commissioning, 

with Councillors Myers, Baxter and Vassie as group members. 

 

Reason:  To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with work on 

the review in line with scrutiny procedures. 

 
 
38. Work Plan (19:49)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the 2023/24 municipal year, 

including the Housing items (Homelessness Resettlement Pathway, 

2024/25 Asset Management Investment Plan, and revised final draft 

Repairs Policy) discussed earlier in the meeting. With reference to the 

Investment Plan, it was suggested that the committee might consider 

inviting other comparable local authorities to provide examples of best 

practice. 

As a result of discussions between the Chair and officers, it was suggested 

that the item on Pharmacies scheduled for April be held over until a later 

Public Health-focused meeting. A suggestion to split the Autism and 

Neurodivergence Strategy item provisionally scheduled for May, with the 

committee receiving a report from the ICB in May and from the Public 

Health team in the autumn, was also considered; it was suggested that 

Public Health officers be requested to attend for the ICB item.  

Members considered an invitation received from the Rough Sleeper 

Housing Navigators Team to visit and observe its work. It was noted that 

several members had already done so and that virtual sessions were 

available for any interested members who wished to take them up, and it 

was suggested the committee place on record its thanks to the Navigators 

for their work.   

It was also noted that work planning for the 2024/25 municipal year was 

due to be considered by an upcoming meeting of the Chairs of all four 

Scrutiny Committees.  

 

Resolved: 

i.          To hold over the proposed item on Pharmacies scheduled for 

the April meeting until a later date to be confirmed. 

ii. To request that the Homelessness Resettlement Pathway 

report be brought to the April meeting. 

iii. To approve the suggestion to receive reports on Autism and 

Neurodivergence Strategy from the ICB in May and from the 



Public Health Team in the autumn, with a request that the 

relevant Public Officers attend the May meeting. 

iv. To add the 2024/25 Asset Management Investment Plan, 

including a breakdown of budget forecast spending on 

contractors, apprenticeships, and an update on training to up-

skill and cross-skill existing staff to the committee’s Work Plan, 

with the date to be confirmed following the receipt of stock 

condition information later this year. 

v. To add the revised final draft Repairs Policy to the committee’s 

Work Plan, with the date to be confirmed.  

 

Reason:    To keep the committee’s Work Plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.59 pm]. 


